Feed ingredients were sourced from a reputable feed mill in Akure, Ondo State. The neem leaf meal was
incorporated at 0, 5, 10, and 15% and designated as Diet A, B, C, and D respectively. The composition of the
experimental diets is presented in Table 1.

2.4. Experimental birds and management
One hundred and forty-four (144) point-of-lay Isa-Brown pullets (18 weeks old), were purchased from a
reputable farm and allowed to acclimatize for two weeks. All routine management practices, including

vaccination and medication schedules, were strictly adhered to. The pullets were housed intensively in a